

# **ERBE Medical UK Limited**

**Company Registration Number 03184850**

**Annual Report and Financial Statements**

**Year ended 31 December 2018**



Balance Sheet	1
Notes to the Financial Statements	2 to 5

	Note	2018 £	2017 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible fixed assets	4	35,668	31,040
Current assets			
Stocks	5	288,080	368,689
Debtors	6	761,743	771,276
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>1,216,357</u>	<u>1,839,078</u>
		2,266,180	2,979,043
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	7	<u>(625,415)</u>	<u>(817,533)</u>
Net current assets		<u>1,640,765</u>	<u>2,161,510</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		1,676,433	2,192,550
Provisions for liabilities		<u>(1,742)</u>	<u>(758)</u>
Net assets		<u>1,674,691</u>	<u>2,191,792</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	8	216,193	216,193
Profit and loss account		<u>1,458,498</u>	<u>1,975,599</u>
		<u>1,674,691</u>	<u>2,191,792</u>

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and the option not to file the profit and loss account has been taken.

These financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board on 18/FEB/2019 and signed on its behalf by:

  
P Simpson  
Director

## 1 General information

ERBE Medical UK Limited is a private company limited by shares and incorporated in England and Wales under company number 03184850.

The address of its registered office and principal place of business is:

1A The Antler Complex  
Bruntcliffe Way  
Morley  
Leeds  
West Yorkshire  
LS27 OJG

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies

### Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards including Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102 (2013) "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" (FRS102) and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost convention, modified to include certain items at fair value. The presentation currency is £ sterling.

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

### Turnover

Turnover is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added tax. Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the rendering of services.

Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods has transferred to the buyer. This is usually when the goods have been delivered to customers such that the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to them.

Turnover from the rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract. The stage of completion of a contract is measured by reference to the total length of the contract.

### Pension contributions

The company has a defined contribution pension scheme. The pension costs charged to the profit and loss account are the contributions payable in respect of the accounting period.

### Taxation

The tax expense for the period comprises of current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except that a change attributable to an item of income or expense recognised as other comprehensive income is also recognised directly in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is recognised for the amount of corporation tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the year using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

#### Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

#### Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated to write down the cost less estimated residual value of all tangible fixed assets, other than freehold land, over their expected useful lives. The annual rates and methods of depreciation are as follows:-

Asset class	Depreciation method and rate
Test and demonstration equipment	25% reducing balance basis and 50%/100% straight line basis
Computers, fixtures and fittings	15-25% reducing balance basis

#### Stocks

Stock are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell.

#### Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment.

#### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and call deposits, and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

#### Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at transaction price. Other financial liabilities are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

#### Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currency are translated at the ruling rate at the date of the transaction. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange at the balance sheet date or the contracted rate if applicable. All exchange differences are taken to the profit and loss account.

#### Leases

Operating lease rentals are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

### 3 Employees

The average number of persons employed by the company (including directors) during the year was as follows:

	2018 No.	2017 No.
Employees	<u>15</u>	<u>15</u>

#### 4 Tangible fixed assets

	Test and demonstration equipment £	Computers, fixtures and fittings £	Total £
Cost			
At 1 January 2018	521,006	188,473	709,479
Additions	67,284	-	67,284
Disposals	(23,189)	-	(23,189)
At 31 December 2018	<u>565,101</u>	<u>188,473</u>	<u>753,574</u>
Depreciation			
At 1 January 2018	507,802	170,637	678,439
Charge for the year	58,762	3,894	62,656
Eliminated on disposal	(23,189)	-	(23,189)
At 31 December 2018	<u>543,375</u>	<u>174,531</u>	<u>717,906</u>
Net book value			
At 31 December 2017	<u>13,204</u>	<u>17,836</u>	<u>31,040</u>
At 31 December 2018	<u>21,726</u>	<u>13,942</u>	<u>35,668</u>

#### 5 Stocks

	2018 £	2017 £
Goods for resale	<u>288,080</u>	<u>368,689</u>

#### 6 Debtors

	2018 £	2017 £
Trade debtors	699,547	696,350
Other debtors	4,000	4,526
Prepayments	<u>58,196</u>	<u>70,400</u>
	<u>761,743</u>	<u>771,276</u>

7 Creditors:

Amounts falling due within one year

	2018 £	2017 £
Trade creditors	11,345	26,320
Social security and other taxes	199,048	242,481
Amounts owed to group undertakings	98	68
Other creditors	3,186	3,094
Corporation tax	52,921	88,732
Accruals	<u>358,817</u>	<u>456,838</u>
	<u>625,415</u>	<u>817,533</u>

8 Share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid shares

	2018		2017	
	No.	£	No.	£
Ordinary shares of £1 each	<u>216,193</u>	<u>216,193</u>	<u>216,193</u>	<u>216,193</u>

9 Financial commitments

Other financial commitments

The total amount of future operating lease commitments not provided for in the financial statements was £402,289 (2017: £398,890).

10 Audit information

The option not to file the Audit Report has been taken. However, the following information is relevant:

- The report was unqualified; and
- There were no matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis.

The auditors were Brown Butler Limited and the senior statutory auditor, who signed the report, was John Brear.